

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS ASSOCIATION;
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.;
and GARY MARBUT,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF UTAH, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, IDAHO, KANSAS,
MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND WYOMING
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BRIAN L. TARBET
Counsel of Record
Acting Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320
Phone: 801-538-9600
Fax: 801-538-1121
Email: btarbet@utah.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Additional Counsel

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General of Alabama
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 242-7300

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
Attorney General of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811
(907) 465-3600

THOMAS C. HORNE
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-5025

LAWRENCE WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720
(208) 334-4110

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Avenue,
2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-2215

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol Building
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
(402) 471-2862

SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
73105
(405) 521-3921

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of
South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina
29211
(605) 773-3215

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General of
South Dakota
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501
(605) 773-3215

PETER K. MICHAEL
Wyoming Attorney General
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-7841

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	4
I. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Promote the Tenth Amendment’s Limi- tation on the Federal Government’s Au- thority to Disrupt the Powers Properly Reserved to the Sovereign States.....	4
II. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Prevent the United States Congress From Exercising its Enumerated Powers Under the Commerce Clause in a Manner that Interferes with Purely Intrastate Activity	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	5, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	9, 10, 11
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass'n v. Holder</i> , 2010 WL 3926029 (D. Mont. August 31, 2010)	7
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass'n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 8
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	9

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

26 U.S.C. § 2621	3
26 U.S.C. §§ 5842-5843	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	3, 9, 10
U.S. Const. art. VI	4
U.S. Const. amend. X	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 44.99.500 (2010)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3114 (2010)	1
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3315A (2010).....	1
K.S.A. 2013 Supp. 50-1204 (presently found at 2013 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 100, § 4).....	1
Mont. Rev. Code §§ 30-20-101 to 106 (2009).....	1, 2
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 37-35-1 to 5 (2010).....	1
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-54-101 to 106 (West 2009)	1
Utah Code Ann. §§ 53-5b-101 to 202 (2010)	1
Wyo. Stat. Ann §§ 6-8-402 to 406 (2010).....	1

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
-----------------------	---

OTHER WORK CITED

<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	5
Frankfurter, Felix, <i>The Commerce Clause Under Marshall, Taney and Waite</i> 66 (1937)	9
